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Financial Report Highlights 
Year-to-Date Forecast Performance Summary 

• Total revenue of $849.8 million was $15.7 million lower than the Mid-Year Forecast.  This 
unfavorable variance was due to by lower capital reimbursements partially offset by higher 
non-commutation ridership. 

• Through November 2024 ridership was 61.5 million, 12.3% above 2023, 22.5% below 
2019 pre-COVID levels (adjusted for the same number of workdays) and 4.2% above the 
Forecast.  Commutation ridership of 23.1 million was 10.7% above 2023 and 1.2% below 
the Forecast. Non-commutation ridership of 38.4 million was 13.3% above 2023 and 7.8% 
above the Forecast. Farebox revenue of $570.3 million was $28.7 million higher than the 
Forecast.  

• Total expenses before non-cash liability adjustments of $1,698.8 million were $30.6 million 
or 1.8% favorable to the Forecast. The primary drivers of this favorable variance include 
lower reimbursable expenses due to the timing of capital activity partially offset by higher 
non-reimbursable payroll, professional service contract, and claims expenses.  

• At the end of November, the total headcount was 6,681 which was 83 lower than the 
Forecast of 6,764. Non-reimbursable positions were 152 higher than the Forecast and 
reimbursable positions were 235 lower than the Forecast.  

• November YTD non-reimbursable operating results were unfavorable to the Forecast by 
$9.1 million or 0.8%. Non-reimbursable revenues through November were $32.0 million 
favorable to the Forecast, primarily due to higher non-commutation ridership. Total non-
reimbursable expenses were $17.1 million unfavorable primarily due to higher payroll, 
professional service contract, and claims expenses.  

 

2024 Operating Revenue & Expenses, November Year-to-Date
Metro-North Railroad

In $ Millions Forecast Actual Variance
Total Revenues $581.5 $613.6 $32.0
Farebox Revenue $541.6 $570.3 $28.7
Other Revenue $40.0 $43.3 $3.3
Total Expenses $1,445.5 $1,462.6 ($17.1)
Labor Expenses $1,025.3 $1,031.6 ($6.2)
Non Labor Expenses $420.1 $431.0 ($10.9)
Non Cash Liabilities $301.8 $307.6 ($5.8)

Net Surplus/(Deficit) - Accrued ($1,165.8) ($1,156.7) $9.1

Staffing Levels
Metro-North Railroad

In Full-Time Equivalents Forecast Actual Variance
Non-Reimbursable 6,060            6,212            (152)              

Reimbursable 704               469               235               
Total Positions 6,764            6,681            83                 



Revenues 
• Farebox Revenues were $28.7 million favorable to the Forecast due to an increase in

non-commutation ridership across all East of Hudson lines. Ridership through November
was 61.5 million. This was 12.3% above 2023 (adjusted for the same number of calendar
workdays) and 4.2% higher than the Forecast.

• Other Operating Revenues were $3.3 million favorable to the Forecast reflecting
insurance recoveries for Tropical Storm Ida combined with higher advertising, interest,
FEMA reimbursements, and other revenues partially offset by lower GCT net retail
revenues and a correction for prior year misclassification of JLL bad debt reserves.

Expenses 
Labor Expenses: $6.2 million unfavorable to the Forecast. 

• Payroll was $8.2 million unfavorable to the Forecast due to lower capital project activity, 
timing of retiree payouts, lower staff attrition, T&E training expense, and non-agreement 
vacation buy-back payouts, and catch-up RWA accruals partially offset by lower hiring.

• Overtime was $2.7 million unfavorable to the Forecast primarily due to higher 
programmatic maintenance.

• Health & Welfare was $4.7 million favorable due lower rates partially offset by higher 
labor costs than forecasted.

• OPEB Current Payment was $0.4 million unfavorable to the Forecast reflecting a higher 
number of retirees receiving healthcare premiums.

• Pensions were $2.2 million favorable to the Forecast reflecting lower rates partially offset 
by higher labor cost.

• Other Fringe Benefits were $0.9 million favorable to the Forecast reflecting a lower 
employee claim provision partially offset by higher labor costs than forecasted.

• Reimbursable Overhead was $2.8 million unfavorable to the Forecast primarily due to 
scheduling and timing changes in capital project expenditures.

Non-Labor Expenses: $10.9 million unfavorable to the Forecast. 

• Electric Power was $2.2 million favorable to the Forecast due to lower rates.

• Fuel was $2.5 million favorable to the Forecast due to lower usage and rates.

• Insurance was $1.5 million unfavorable to the Forecast reflecting a higher All Agency
Excess Liability premium, an audit adjustment for Station liability, and higher premiums
for Auto and All Agency Property - Terrorism than forecasted.

• Claims were $5.0 million unfavorable to the Forecast due to an increase in the passenger
claim provision for the Valhalla incident.

• Maintenance and Other Operating Contracts were $0.8 million unfavorable to the
Forecast due to the timing of MTA allocations partially offset by other miscellaneous
maintenance and operating contracts.



• Professional Service Contracts were $5.5 million unfavorable to the Forecast primarily
due to a catch-up for prior years’ New Haven Line MTA IT allocation costs.

• Materials and Supplies were $4.6 million unfavorable to the Forecast due to Higher
miscellaneous material adjustments and a significant increase in the cost of materials
greater than the inflation factor partially offset by the timing of rolling stock maintenance
events.

• Other Business Expenses were $1.9 million favorable to the Forecast primarily due to
higher Amtrak recoveries, a credit related to a reimbursement for CCO shop labor
displacement allowances which will be reversed next month, and miscellaneous cost
reductions partially offset by higher New Jersey Transit subsidy expense resulting from
inflationary adjustments and higher credit card fees.

Depreciation and Other were $5.8 million unfavorable to the Forecast driven by higher 
depreciation expense due to the timing of asset capitalization and GASB 87 lease adjustments 
partially offset by favorable GASB 96 SBITA Adjustments and environmental remediation 
expense. 

Overtime 
• Total overtime was $2.6 million unfavorable to the Forecast. Non-reimbursable was $2.7

million unfavorable and reimbursable was $0.1 million favorable.

• Unfavorable non-reimbursable overtime was primarily driven by higher programmatic
maintenance.

Staffing Levels
• Total headcount at the end of November was 6,681 which was 83 lower than the Forecast.
• Non-reimbursable headcount was 152 higher than the Forecast.
• Reimbursable headcount was 235 lower than the Forecast.

Financial Metrics 
• The year-to-date November Adjusted Farebox Operating Ratio was 45.8% which was

higher than the Forecast due to higher farebox revenue.

• The year-to-date November Adjusted Cost per Passenger was $22.38 which was lower
than the Forecast.

• The year-to-date November Revenue per Passenger was $9.27 which was lower than the
Forecast.
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Mid-Year Actual
FUNCTION/DEPARTMENT  Forecast Notes

Administration
President 5 5  -  
Labor Relations 11 12   (1)  
Safety 97 86   11  
Security 21 18   3  
VP Ops Support and Org Res 26 26   0  
Corporate & Public Affairs 12 10   2  
Customer Service 52 52   -  
Legal 9 9  -  
Claims 5 5  -  
VP Human Resources 38 40   (2)  
Training 98 92   6  
Employee Relations & Diversity 5 5  -  
Capital Planning & Programming 10 3  7  
Long Range Planning 4 4  -  
Controller 56 57   (1)  
Budget 15 14   1  
Procurement & Material Management 16 5  11  
Rolling Stock Delivery & Integration 9 7  2  
HQ Security 1 1  -  
Pass Office 0 2  (2)  

Total Administration 490 453   37

Operations
Operations Support 71 63 8
Enterprise Asset Management 23 17 6
Transportation 1,770 1,749 21 B
Customer Service 394 383 11
Metro-North West 32 27 5
Corporate 0 0 0

Total Operations 2,290 2,238 52

Maintenance
Maintenance of Equipment 1,686 1,606  80 A,B
Maintenance of Way 2,313 2,221  92  A,B
Procurement & Material Management 117 107   10
Corporate (212) - (212) C

Total Maintenance 3,904 3,934  (30)

Engineering/Capital
Construction Management 21 12   9
Engineering & Design 59 44   15

Total Engineering/Capital 80 56   24

Total Positions 6,764 6,681  83

Non-Reimbursable 6,060 6,212 (152)
Reimbursable 704 469 235

Total Full-Time 6,763 6,680  83
Total Full-Time-Equivalents 1 1  -  

(C) Budget adjustment to reflect realistic monthly growth of approximately 20 Full-Time Equivalents
(B) Variance reflects delayed hiring of vacant positions
(A) Variance reflects higher attrition than planned

MTA METRO-NORTH RAILROAD
2024 MID-YEAR FORECAST VS. ACTUALS

    TOTAL FULL-TIME  POSITIONS AND FULL-TIME EQUIVALENTS 
November 30, 2024

Favorable 
(Unfavorable) 

Variance

Notes



FUNCTION/OCCUPATIONAL GROUP

Administration 
  Managers/Supervisors 174 166 8 
  Professional, Technical, Clerical 316 287 29 
  Operational Hourlies - - - 

Total Administration 490 453 37 

Operations 
  Managers/Supervisors 323 303 20 
  Professional, Technical, Clerical 227 236 (9) 
  Operational Hourlies 1,740 1,700 40 

Total Operations 2,290 2,238 52 

Maintenance 
  Managers/Supervisors 718 735 (17) 
  Professional, Technical, Clerical 535 509 26 
  Operational Hourlies 2,651 2,690 (39) 

Total Maintenance 3,904 3,934 (30) 

Engineering/Capital
  Managers/Supervisors 43 27.00 16 
  Professional, Technical, Clerical 37 29.00 8 
  Operational Hourlies - - - 

Total Engineering/Capital 80 56 24 

Public Safety
  Managers/Supervisors - - - 
  Professional, Technical, Clerical - - - 
  Operational Hourlies - - - 

Total Public Safety - - - 
Total Positions

  Managers/Supervisors 1,258 1,230 28 
  Professional, Technical, Clerical 1,115 1,061 54 
  Operational Hourlies 4,391 4,390 1 

Total Positions 6,764 6,681 83 

MTA METRO-NORTH RAILROAD
2024 MID-YEAR FORECAST VS. ACTUALS

Total Positions by Function and Occupation

Favorable 
(Unfavorable) 

Variance
Mid-Year 
Forecast  Actual



VARIANCE

MYF 2024 2023 MYF 2023

Farebox Operating Ratio 
Standard (B) 39.2% 45.0% 37.8% 5.8% 7.2%
Adjusted (C) 44.9% 53.2% 43.4% 8.3% 9.8%

Cost per Passenger 
Standard (B) $25.71 $21.16 $25.37 $4.55 $4.21
Adjusted (C) $24.83 $20.37 $24.64 $4.46 $4.27

Passenger Revenue/Passenger $10.08 $9.51 $9.59 ($0.57) ($0.08)

VARIANCE

MYF 2024 2023 MYF 2023

Farebox Operating Ratio 
Standard (B) 38.2% 40.0% 37.2% 1.8% 2.8%
Adjusted (C) 43.7% 45.8% 43.0% 2.1% 2.8%

Cost per Passenger 
Standard (B) $25.96 $23.17 $24.86 $2.79 $1.68
Adjusted (C) $25.07 $22.38 $24.05 $2.69 $1.67

Passenger Revenue/Passenger $9.91 $9.27 $9.24 ($0.64) $0.03

Fav/(Unfav)

MTA METRO-NORTH RAILROAD
JULY FINANCIAL PLAN - 2024 MID-YEAR FORECAST

MONTHLY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS (A)

November 2024

MONTH

(C) Adjusted Fare Operating Ratio and Cost Per Passenger indicators have been adjusted for comparability between Metro-North and the LIRR and are being presented only at 
the railroad operating committees. These adjustments are not being used MTA-wide. Adjustments have been made to reflect all operating revenues and significant financial 
impacts that are outside management’s control.  These adjustments include:  Inclusion of Other Operating Revenue, Removal of OPEB retiree expenses, and Inclusion of 
estimated farebox revenue from an equalization of the Connecticut fare structure.

YEAR-TO-DATE
Fav/(Unfav)

(A) Monthly Performance Indicators include both East and West of Hudson revenue and expenses. 

(B) The Standard Farebox Operating Ratio and Cost Per Passenger indicators reflect MTA-wide adopted calculations that exclude non-cash liability adjustments: Depreciation, 
OPEB Expense (GASB 75), Pension Expense (GASB 68), Lease Adjustment (GASB 87) and Environmental Remediation (GASB 49) as well as the NHL share of MTA Police, 
Business Service Center and IT costs.



Farebox Revenue Report Highlights 

Month of November 
Metro-North farebox revenue totaled $54.1 million which was 3.6 million or 7.2% above the 
Forecast. The variances below are driven by an increase in non-commutation ridership all East 
of Hudson lines. 

• Commutation revenue of $14.4 million was $0.7 million or 4.8% below the Forecast.

• Non-Commutation revenue of $39.6 million was $4.4 million or 12.4% above the Forecast.

Year-to-Date  
Metro-North farebox revenue totaled $570.3 million which was $28.7 million or 5.3% above the 
Forecast. The variances below are driven by increased non-commutation volumes. 

• Commutation revenue of $151.6 million was $1.6 million or 1.1% below the Forecast.

• Non-Commutation revenue of $418.7 million was $30.3 million or 7.8% above the Forecast.

Forecast Actual Variance Percent Forecast Actual Variance Percent

Commutation 2.137 2.054 (0.083)     -3.9% 23.431 23.141 (0.290)     -1.2%

Non-Commutation 3.237 3.630 0.393      12.1% 35.597 38.379 2.783      7.8%

Total 5.374 5.684 0.310      5.8% 59.028 61.521 2.493      4.2%

Forecast Actual Variance Percent Forecast Actual Variance Percent

Commutation $15.2 $14.4 ($0.7) -4.8% $153.2 $151.6 ($1.6) -1.1%

Non-Commutation $35.3 $39.6 $4.4 12.4% $388.3 $418.7 $30.3 7.8%

Total $50.4 $54.1 $3.6 7.2% $541.6 $570.3 $28.7 5.3%

November 2024 Ridership vs. Forecast - (In Millions)
November November Year-to-Date

More/(Less) More/(Less)

November November Year-to-Date
Fav/(Unfav) Fav/(Unfav)

November 2024 Farebox Revenue vs. Forecast - (In $ Millions)
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